Leases 59,429   31,969
Employee provisions 7,937   6,629
Provision for restoration 1,587   4,139

Total no more than 12 months 97,072   63,522

More than 12 months

Other payables 344   104
Leases 130,414   113,062
Employee provisions 18,552   16,691
Provision for restoration 4,793   16,135

Total more than 12 months 154,103   145,992

Total liabilities 251,175   209,514

6.1B Administered – Current/non-current distinction for assets and liabilities

At 30 June 2024, all administered assets and liabilities are expected to be recovered or settled within 12 months.

113Australian Electoral Commission Annual Report 2023–24

6.2 Restatement of prior period balances

During 2024, the AEC identified an error in the reporting of long-term lease liabilities in the Departmental balances
reported at 30 June 2023 which has resulted in the restatement of comparatives. These lease liabilities were
previously reported as short-term leases.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 2023   Increase/   2023

Original
Balance

(decrease)
due to error

Restated
Balance

  $'000   $'000   $'000
NET COST OF SERVICES
Expenses

Suppliers 166,169   (11,098)   155,071
Depreciation and amortisation 28,670   11,232   39,902
Finance costs 617   1,059   1,676

Total expenses 333,232   1,193   334,425

Net (cost of) services (314,494)   (1,193)   (315,687)

(Deficit) / Surplus on continuing operations (79,069)   (1,193)   (80,262)

Total comprehensive (loss) / income (87,537)   (1,193)   (88,730)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS
Non-financial assets

Buildings and leasehold improvements 67,071   99,028   166,099

Total non-financial assets 163,899   99,028   262,927

Total assets 228,246   99,028   327,274

LIABILITIES
Interest bearing liabilities

Leases 44,810   100,221   145,031

Total interest bearing liabilities 44,810   100,221   145,031

Total liabilities 109,293   100,221   209,514

Net assets 118,953   (1,193)   117,760

EQUITY

(Accumulated deficit) / Retained surplus (88,632)   (1,193)   (89,825)

Total equity 118,953   (1,193)   117,760

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

RETAINED EARNINGS
Comprehensive income
(Deficit) / Surplus for the period (79,069)   (1,193)   (80,262)

Closing balance as at 30 June (88,632)   (1,193)   (89,825)
Total equity as at 30 June 118,953   (1,193)   117,760

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS114

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 2023   Increase/   2023

Original
Balance

 (decrease)
due to error

Restated
Balance

  $'000   $'000   $'000
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash used

Suppliers 287,054   (11,098)   275,956
Interest payments on lease liabilities 429   1,059   1,488

Total cash used 466,841   (10,039)   456,802

Net cash (used by) / from operating activities  (18,438)   10,039   (8,399)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Cash used

Principal payments of lease liabilities 17,882   10,039   27,921

Total cash used 17,882   10,039   27,921

Net cash (used by) / from financing activities 62,334   (10,039)   52,295

Net (decrease) / increase in cash held (500)   -   (500)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting
period 1,868   -   1,868
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting
period 1,368   -   1,368

Appendices
SECTION 07

2023–24 ANNUAL REPORT

Additional information on
AEC resources, governance,

Commonwealth Electoral Roll
information, electoral events data,

electoral redistribution data,
financial disclosure data,

AEC workforce statistics and
electoral communications complaints

APPENDICES116

Appendix A: Resources
Table 10: Entity resource statement 2023–24